ECL and the ECL coefficients calculated in each scenario are weighted, by the probability applied to that
scenario and the results for all scenarios are being summed .

Scenarios for Stage 3 loans assume that cash flow is generated only as a result of collateral sale .

Impairments for different financial instruments are recognized based on calculated ECL coefficients and
these coefficients change dynamically depending on the outstanding amount for each instrument .

(2) Currency risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk of potential loss as a result of the revaluation of assets, liabilities, as well
as contingent liabilities and commitments denominated in foreign currencies due to change in exchange
rates .

The Bank and the Group continuously monitor the open positions of foreign currencies and regularly
assesses the structure of assets and liabilities by currency .

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s net profit or loss for the year and comprehensive income to
changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2023
and 31 December 2022 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in the USD to EUR exchange rates is as
follows .

2023 2022

EUR’000 Profit or
loss

Shareholders’
equity

Profit or
loss

Shareholders’
equity

5% appreciation of USD against EUR (115) (115) (74) (74)

5% depreciation of USD against EUR 115 115 74 74

2023
EUR’000

2022
EUR’000

EUR 703 537

USD (51) (76)

(3) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is related to potential losses incurred by the Group and the Bank due to movements in
interest rates .

For controlling the interest rate risk, the Investment Committee performs regular analyses of assets and
liabilities by maturity and type of interest . A change of interest rates by 100 basis points would result in
the following changes in profit or loss and capital and reserves:

An analysis of the foreign currency position is presented in Note 38 .

An analysis of the foreign currency position is presented in Note 39 .

(4) Debt securities price risk